

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI  
(ORIGINAL JURISDICTION)**

**MONDAY, THE TWENTY THIRD DAY OF MARCH,  
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX**

**:PRESENT:**

**THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE NYAPATHY VIJAY  
CONTEMPT CASE NO: 2899 OF 2025**



**Between:**

M/s M.M.R. Constructions, Rep. By its Proprietor Moldireddy gari Manohar Reddy, R/o. H.No.76-97-448-201, Nagendra Nagar, Kurnool, Kurnool District, Andhra Pradesh.

**...Petitioner/Petitioner**

**AND**

1. Dr. P.Sampath Kumar, IAS, Principal Secretary, Municipal Administration and Urban Development Department, Secretariat Buildings, Velagapudi, Amaravati, Guntur District.
2. Sri A.Siri, I.A.S., District Collector, Kurnool District.
3. Sri P.Viswanath, Commissioner, Kurnool Municipal Corporation, Kurnool, Kurnool District.
4. Sri P.V.Sesha Sayee, Executive Engineer-1, Kurnool Municipal Corporation Kurnool, Kurnool District.
5. Sri E.Praveen Kumar Reddy, Assistant Executive Engineer, Kurnool Municipal Corporation, Kurnool, Kurnool District.
6. Sri Peeyush Kumar, I.A.S., Principal Secretary, Finance Department, Secretariat Buildings, Velagapudi, Amaravathi, Guntur District.
7. Sri S.Prema Kumari, The Director of works and Accounts, Vijayawada, Krishna District, Andhra Pradesh.
8. Sri C.D.Swamy Sekhar, Pay and Accounts Officer, Work Accounts, Kurnool, Kurnool District, Andhra Pradesh.

**...Contemnors/Respondents No.1 to 6, 8 & 9**

WHEREAS the Petitioner has presented under Sections 10 to 12 of the Contempt of Courts Act 1971, above case through its counsel Sri V.Nitesh, praying that this Hon'ble High Court may be pleased to punish the respondents herein for willful violation and deliberate disobedience of the orders in W.P.No.19739 of 2024, dated 02.04.2025;

WHEREAS the said case coming on for orders as to admission on this day and whereas the High Court, upon perusing the affidavit filed therein and the earlier orders of the High Court dated 19.11.2025 & 20.02.2026, made herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri V.Nitesh, Advocate for the Petitioner, and of Sri S.Bala Mohan Rao, Advocate for the Respondent Nos.1 & 6, and of Sri P.Vengala Reddy, Advocate for the Respondent Nos.2 to 5, and of M/s T.Lakshmi Padmaja, Advocate for the Respondent Nos.7 & 8, the Court made the following

**ORDER:**

Pursuant to the Order of this Court dated 20.02.2026, Respondent No.3 is present virtually.

Learned Counsel for the Respondents seeks a short date for payment of the amounts.

Post on 30.03.2026.

The presence of the Respondent No.3 is dispensed with till further orders.

Sd/-U.SRIDEVI  
DEPUTY REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//

  
SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. Sri P.Viswanath, Commissioner, Kurnool Municipal Corporation, Kurnool, Kurnool District. (by Speed Post)

2. One CC to Sri V.Nitesh, Advocate [OPUC]
3. One CC to Sri S.Bala Mohan Rao, Advocate [OPUC]
4. One CC to Sri P.Vengala Reddy, Advocate [OPUC]
5. One CC to M/s T.Lakshmi Padmaja, Advocate [OPUC]
6. One spare copy

PSR

**HIGH COURT**

**VN,J**

**DATE:23.03.2026.**

**NOTE: Post on 30.03.2026.**

**ORDER**

**CC.No.2899 of 2025**

**DISPENSED WITH**

