



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH
AT AMARAVATI
(Special Original Jurisdiction)**

[3460]

MONDAY, THE TWENTIETH DAY OF APRIL
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

PRESENT

**THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE NYAPATHY VIJAY
CONTEMPT CASE NO: 2899/2025**

Between:

1. M/S MMR CONSTRUCTIONS, REP. BY ITS PROPRIETOR
MOLDIREDDY GARI MANOHAR REDDY, R/O.H.NO. 76 - 97-
448 - 201, NAGENDRA NAGAR, KURNOOL, KURNOOL
DISTRICT, ANDHRA PRADESH

...PETITIONER

AND

1. DR P SAMPATH KUMAR IAS, PRINCIPAL SECRETARY,
MUNICIPAL ADMINISTRATION AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT
DEPARTMENT, SECRETARIAT BUILDINGS, VELAGAPUDI,
AMARAVATI, GUNTUR DISTRICT.
2. SRI A SIRI I A S, DISTRICT COLLECTOR, KURNOOL
DISTRICT, 2.
3. SRI P VISWANATH, COMMISSIONER, KURNOOL MUNICIPAL
CORPORATION, KURNOOL, KURNOOL DISTRICT. 3.
4. SRI P V SESA SAYEE, EXECUTIVE ENGINEER-1,
KURNOOL MUNICIPAL CORPORATION KURNOOL,
KURNOOL DISTRICT.
5. SRI E PRAVEEN KUMAR REDDY, ASSISTANT EXECUTIVE
ENGINEER, KURNOOL MUNICIPAL CORPORATION,
KURNOOL, KURNOOL DISTRICT.
6. SRI PEEYUSH KUMAR I A S, PRINCIPAL SECRETARY,
FINANCE DEPARTMENT, SECRETARIAT BUILDINGS,
VELAGAPUDI, AMARAVATHI, GUNTUR DISTRICT.
7. SRI S PREMA KUMARI, THE DIRECTOR OF WORKS AND
ACCOUNTS, VIJAYAWADA, KRISHNA DISTRICT, ANDHRA
PRADESH. 8.
8. SRI C D SWAMY SEKHAR, PAY AND ACCOUNTS OFFICER,
WORK ACCOUNTS, KURNOOL KURNOOL DISTRICT,
ANDHRA PRADESH

...CONTEMNOR(S):

Petition under Sections 10 to 12 of Contempt of Courts Act 1971
praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit file herein the
High Court may be pleased to please to punish the Respondents

No.1 to 8 herein for willful violation and deliberate disobedience to the Order of this Honble Court dated 02.04.2025 passed in contemplated under sections 10 to 12 of Contempt of Courts Act, 1971 and pass such further or other orders as this Honble Court may deem fit and proper to pass in the circumstances of the case and thus render justice. W.P. No.19739 of 2024 as

Counsel for the Petitioner:

1.V NITESH

Counsel for the Contemnor(S):

1.P VENGALA REDDY

2..

3.BALA MOHAN RAO S

4.T LAKSHMI PADMAJA

The Court made the following:

THE HON'BLE SRI JUSTICE NYAPATHY VIJAY

Contempt Case No.2899 of 2025

ORDER:

1. The present Contempt Case is filed for non-compliance of the Order, dated 02.04.2025 passed by this Court in W.P.No.19739 of 2024.
2. At the time of hearing, learned counsel for the Petitioner submits that the order has been complied.
3. Recording the said submission, the Contempt Case is closed.
4. No order as to costs.
5. As a sequel, pending applications, if any, shall stand closed.

Date: 20.04.2026

chs

NYAPATHY VIJAY, J

THE HON'BLE SRI JUSTICE NYAPATHY VIJAY

40

Contempt Case No.2899 of 2025

Date: 20.04.2026

chs